approach to assessing the effectiveness of the hedge, and identified as a hedged item the future highly
probable revenue equal to the amount of cash flows from financial leases on a non-discount basis.
This change has a prospective effect on 1 January 2018, and has no impact on the Group's opening balance
as a result of the adoption of a new standard in accounting for hedging (IFRS 9).

PJSC AEROFLOT
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts are presented in millions of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated)

31

4. ADOPTION OF NEW OR REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
(СONTINUED)

New standards and interpretations effective from 1 January 2018 (сontinued)

The table below compares the classification of financial assets into the previous valuation categories
in accordance with IAS 39 with their new classification in accordance with IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018:

Measurement category
Carrying
value per

 IAS 39
(31 December

2017)

Remeasurement
Carrying
value per

IFRS 9
( 1 January

2018) IAS 39 IFRS 9
Expected

credit losses Other

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans And
Accounts
Receivable

Measured at
amortized
cost 45,978 ‑ ‑ 45,978

Investments in debt
securities

Available-
For-Sale

Measured at
amortized
cost 56 ‑ ‑ 56

Investments in
equity securities

Available-
For-Sale

Measured at
fair value
through profit
or loss  3,252 ‑ 2,574 5,826

Financial accounts
receivables

Loans And
Accounts
Receivable

Measured at
amortized
cost 34,991 (40) ‑ 34,951

Aircraft lease
security deposits

Loans And
Accounts
Receivable

Measured at
amortized
cost 2,025 ‑ ‑ 2,025

Debt financial
investments

Loans And
Accounts
Receivable

Measured at
amortized
cost 8,961 (30) ‑ 8,931

Other financial assets

Loans And
Accounts
Receivable

Measured at
amortized
cost 583 ‑ ‑ 583

Total financial
assets   95,846 (70) 2,574 98,350

There were no significant changes in respect of financial obligations.

PJSC AEROFLOT
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts are presented in millions of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated)

32

4. ADOPTION OF NEW OR REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
(СONTINUED)

New standards and interpretations effective from 1 January 2018 (сontinued)

The movement of the gross book value (before deducting the provision for ECL) of financial assets is
presented in the table below:

 Cash and
cash

equivalents

Financial

[…]

from change fees the amount of liabilities to passengers as unearned transport revenue increased
by RUB 357 million and the amount of retained earnings decreased by RUB 285 million including
deferred tax in the amount of RUB 72 million.

(iii) Accounting for commission fees payable to agents selling tickets;

The Group uses a practical expedient in accordance with IFRS 15, and recognizes commission fees
payable to agents on sale of tickets as sales and marketing expenses within operating expenses
in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss in the period of the sale of the tickets, as according
to the current tariffs of the Group the period of performance an obligations on transportation of passengers
does not exceed one year. This approach is consistent with the approach used in previous reporting
periods.

In summary, management made the following adjustments to the amounts recognised in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position of the Group as at 1 January 2018, which is the date of initial application:

IAS 18 carrying
amount

31 December 2017
Effect of
IFRS 15

IFRS 15 carrying
amount

1 January 2018
Deferred revenue related to frequent flyer
programme, current part 1,720 575 2,295
Unearned traffic revenue 43,695 357 44,052
Deferred revenue related to frequent flyer
programme, non-current part 3,842 - 3,842
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,566 541 3,107
Other non-current liabilities 2,563 - 2,563

Changes in reporting figures of the Consolidated Financial Statements in the current reporting period as
a result of the application of the new accounting policy under IFRS 15 compared to the prior accounting
policy under IAS 18 and other standards and interpretations on revenue, are not considered significant.

The total impact of new standards IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group`s retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:
 2018
Opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 – before new standards restatement 81,476
IFRS 9 adoption impact 2,504
IFRS 15 adoption impact (1,473)